
Government of Himachal Pradesh, 
Higher Education Department. 

*** 

No. EDN-A-Kha(4)-2/2016-L Dated: Shirnla-02 the 8th May, 2017. 

NOTIFICATION 

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh, on the recommendations of the Departmental 
Promotion Committee is pleased to order the promotion of following Associate Professor 

(College Cadre) to the post ofPrincipal (College Cadre) in the pay scale ofn2,000-18,300/- per 
month (pre-revised) on regular basis, with immediate effect, in public interest:~ 

Sr. No. Name and Designation 
S/Shri 

Present place of posting 

I. O.C. Saklani GDC Sandhole (MND) 

2. Vinay Kumar Sharma RKMV(SML) 

3. Bandana Bhadwar GCTE Dharamshala (KGR) 

4. Sheela Kapoor GDC Solan (SLN) 

5. Praveen Kumar GDC Barotiwala (SLN) 

6. Meena Sood GDC Barsar (HMR) 

7. T.R. Prashar GDC Shillai (SMR) 

8. Sanjeevan Katoch GDC Dharamshala (KGR) 

9. R.K. Kaistha GDC Anni at Haripur (KULLU) 

10. Bipin Chand Rathore GDC Pangi (CBA) 

11. Anju Sehgal GDC Sujanpur Tihra (HMR) 

12. Neelam Sharma GDC Mandi (MND) 

13. Rashmi Ramaul GDC Nagrota Surian (KGR) 

14. S.C. Chaudhary GPC Dada Siba (KGR) 

15. Vijay Kumar Dutta GDC Chowki Manyar (UNA) 

16. Rishi Ram Bhatia GDC Bharmour (CBA) 

17. Madhu Sharma GDC Dhaliara (KGR) 

18. Manoj Kumar Sharma RKMV Shimla 

19. Sapna Banta GDC Dharamshala (KGR) 

20. Veena Rathore GDC Sangrah (SMR) 

21. H.K. Thakur GDC Kukumseri (L & S) 

22. Navendu Sharma GDC Sunni (SML) 

23. Neelam Kaushik OSD (C) 0/o DHE, Shirnla 

24. Suman Sharma GDC Shahpur (KGR) 

25. R.S. Patial GDC Khundian (KGR) 

26. P.K. Salaria GDC Tikker (SML) 

27. R.C. Thakur GDC Sarkaghat (MND) 

28. Brij Bala GDC Bilaspur (BLP) 



29. Deepa Sharma GDC Banjar (KULLU) 

30. Puran Chand GDC Arki (SLN) 

31. K.C. Mahant RKMV Shimla 

32. Mandeep Sharma GDC Kullu (KULLU) 

33 . Aruna Bhardwaj GDC Bilaspur (BLP) 

34. Indu Bala GDC Una (UNA) 

35. Neena Basudeva GDC Ghumarwin (BLP) 

36. Aruna Sharma GDC Una (UNA) 

37. Vidya Sagar GDC Chamba (CBA) 

38. Raman Kumar GDC Amb (UNA) 

39. Poonam Sharma GDC Dharampur (MND) 

40. Vandna Vaidya GDC Mandi (MND) 

41. Satinder Sharma GDC Sujanpur Tihra (HMR) 

42. Trilok Chand GDC Una (UNA) 

43. Suneeta Singh GDC Drang at Narla (MND) 

44. Ramesh Kumar Verma GDC Solan (SLN) 

45. Narayan Singh GDC Anni (KULLU) 

46. Anupama Garg RKMV Shimla 

47. Rajesh Kumar GCTE Dharamshala 

48. Balwant Chauhan GDC Saraswatinagar (SML) 

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the postings of these 

newly promoted Principal (College Cadre) in the Government Colleges shown against their 

names, subject to terms & conditions mentioned below:­

Sr. No. Name and Designation 
S/Shri 

Present place of posting 

1. O.C. Saklani GDC Sandhole (MND) 

2. Vinay Kumar Sharma GDC Nankhari (SML) 

3. Bandana Bhadwar GCTE Dharamshala (KGR) 

4. Sheela Kapoor SCERT Solan (SLN) 

5. Praveen Kumar GDC Sarahan (SMR) 

6. Meena Sood GDC Barsar (HMR) 

7. T.R. Prashar GDC Kafotta (SMR) 

8. Sanjeevan Katoch GDC Naura (KGR) 

9. R.K. Kaistha GDC Anni at Haripur (KULLU) 

10. Bipin Chand Rathore GDC Pangi (CBA) 

11. Anju Sehgal GDC Sujanpur Tihra (HMR) 

12. Neelam Sharma GDC Kotli (MND) 

13. Rashmi Ramaul GDC Mataur (KGR) 

14. S.C. Chaudhary GDC Dada Siba (KGR) . 

15. Vijay Kumar Dutta GDC Chowki Manyar (UNA) 



16. Rishi Ram Bhatia GDC Sugh Bhatoli (KGR) 

17. Madhu Sharma GDC Dhaliara (KGR) 

18. Manoj Kumar Sharma JLN Fine Arts College Shimla 

19. Sapna Banta GDC Jaisinghpur (KGR) 

20. Veena Rathore GDC Sangrah (SMR) 

21. H.K. Thakur GDC Nerwa (SML) 

22. Navendu Sharma GDC Sunni (SML) 

23 . Neelam Kaushik GDC Arki (SLN) 

24. Suman Sharma GDC Nagrota Surian (KGR) 

25 . R.S. Patial GDC Khundian (KGR) 

26. P .K. Salaria GDC Tikker (SML) 

27. R.C. Thakur GDC Baldwara (MND) 

28. Brij Bala GDC Shri Naina Devi Ji (MND) 

29. Deepa Sharma GDC Dhami at 16 Mile (SML) 

30. Puran Chand GDC Rampur (SML) 

31. K.C. Mahant GDC Nalagarh (SLN) 

32. Mandeep Sharma GDC Banjar (KULLU) 

33. Aruna Bhardwaj OSD (Colleges), 0/o DHE and will 
join her duty at GC Sarswati Nagar 

on or after 01-06-2017. 

34. Indu Bala GDC Daulatpur Chowk (UNA) 

35. Neena Basudeva GDC Jhanduta (BLP) 

36. Aruna Sharma GDC Chowari (CBA) 

37. Vidya Sagar GDC Sihunta (CBA) 

38. Raman Kumar GDC Rakkar (KGR) 

39. Poonam Sharma GDC Kumarsain (SML) 

40. Vandna Vaidya GDC Panarsa (MND) 

4 1. Satinder Sharma GDC Tissa (CBA) 

42. Trilok Chand GDC Una (UNA) 

43. Suneeta Singh - ~ 

GDC Bassa (MND) 

44. Ramesh Kumar Verma GDC Diggal (SLN) 

45. Narayan Singh GDC Sainj (KULLU) 

46. Anupama Garg GDC Theog (SML) 

47. Rajesh Kumar GDC Baroh (KGR) 

48. Balwant Chauhan GDC Saraswatinagar (SML) 

1. 	 All the above promoted Principals (College Cadre) will be on probation for a period of 
two years or till retirement, whichever is earlier. 

2. 	 The above promoted Principal will be eligible to exercise their option(s) for fixation of 
pay under the provisions of FR-22(a)( 1) within one month. 

3. 	 The above promotion orders are subject to the final outcome ofO.A. No. 671/2005 titled 
as Shri Joginder Chauhan and others V /s State of Himachal Pradesh and others, O.A. No. 



25112016 titled as Shri H.K Thakur V/s State of Himachal Pradesh, O.A. 30/2016 titled 
as Shri Mahesh Chand V/s State of Himachal Pradesh and O.A. No. 2315/2016 titled as 
Shri Jai Dev V/s State ofHimachal Pradesh. 

4. 	 All the above newly promoted Principals (College Cadre) are directed to report for duty 
at the place of postings within 07 days and send their joining reports to this department 
through proper channel. 

5. No extension in the joining period will be allowed in any case. 

By Order 

(R. D. Dhiman) 
Pr. 	 Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 
Government of Himachal Pradesh. 

No. EDN-A-Kha(4)-2/20l6-L Dated:Shimla-02 the 8th May, 2017. 

Copy for information and further necessary action to:­

1. The P.S. to Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P. , Shimla-2. 
2. The Director of Higher Education, HP, Shimla-171 001 . 
3. The Registrar, H.P. University, Shimla-171005. 
4. The Controller, Printing & Stationary, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-5. 
5. All the Principal (s) in Government College in Himachal Pradesh. 
6. 	 The individual concerned. 
7. 	 The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of 

Himachal Pradesh. 
8. 	 Guard file. 

(Naresh Thakur) 
Joint Secretary (Hr. Education) to the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh. 
e-mail: nthakur_78@yahoo.co.in 

(Off.): +91-177 -2628501. 

*** 


